
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Social Care, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY 15 JANUARY 

2020

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend.

Councillors on the Committee

Jane Palmer (Chairman)
Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)
Judith Cooper
Alan Deville
Ian Edwards
Tony Eginton
Janet Gardner
Becky Haggar
Paula Rodrigues

Published: Tuesday 7 January 2020

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Travel and parking
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.

Accessibility
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/p
[...]
 preceding terms of reference.

7. In accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, to consider ‘Councillor Calls For Action’ (CCfA) submissions.

To perform the overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters:
1. Social care services for children, young persons and children with special needs
2. Oversee the Council’s Corporate Parenting responsibilities
3. Adoption and Fostering
4. Family Services
5. Adult Social Care
6. Older People’s Services 
7. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties
8. Asylum Seekers
9. Local Authority Public Health services 
10. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle 
11. Health Control Unit, Heathrow 
12. Encouraging home ownership 
13. Social and supported housing provision for local residents
14. Homelessness and housing needs
15. Home energy conservation 
16. National Welfare and Benefits changes



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked as Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 2019/20 Budget Proposals For Services Within The Remit Of The 
Social Care, Housing And Public Health Policy Overview Committee

5 - 18

6 Corporate Parenting Panel - Request for Additional Meeting Update at 
meeting 

7 Making the Council more autism friendly 19 - 36

8 2019/20 Better Care Fund Plan Progress Update 37 - 54

9 Forward Plan 55 - 60

10 Work Programme 61 - 64



Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

27 November 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Judith Cooper, 
Alan Deville, Ian Edwards, Tony Eginton, Janet Gardner, Becky Haggar and 
Paula Rodrigues

LBH Officers Present: 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer), Kate Kelly - Talbot (Assistant Director Adult 
Social Work) and Sandra Taylor (Director of Provider Services and Commissioned 
Care)

43.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

44.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Jane Palmer declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6: Telecare 
Line Update as she had been previously employed by them. She remained for the 
discussion of the item. 

45.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

It was agreed that the following insertion be added to Minute 37 – Children and Young 
People Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing Update October 2019: 

The Committee was keen to view data indicating how many schools and colleges had 
taken up KOOTH and how many students were going ahead with it in future reports. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be approved subject to the agreed insertion. 

46.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public. 

47.    COMMITTEE REVIEW: SCOPING REPORT ON BECOMING AN AUTISM FRIENDLY 
COUNCIL  (Agenda Item 5)

The Committee considered the scoping report on Autism. The scoping report was well 
received and Members considered that the first draft was comprehensive and set the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



scene. Members were interested in the services offered by other organisations and 
councils including the Autism Friendly Wigan Passport.  

It was agreed that point 2 of the terms of reference be amended to read:
 
To understand national legislation and guidance about autism and consider how the 
Council is c
[...]
d and quarterly and monthly meetings were held with the 
contractor to review performance. 

It was confirmed that data regarding the installation of care equipment would be 
requested from the Council’s facilities and repairs team and be circulated to Members. 

RESOLVED: That the update report on TeleCare Line be noted. 

49.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7)

It was agreed that Democratic Services would update Members about the scheduling 
of safeguarding reports and when they were due to go to Committee. The work 
programme would also be updated. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

50.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.44 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee - 15 January 
2020 

2019/20 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE 
REMIT OF THE SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Peter Malewicz,  Finance Manager 

Papers with 
report

None

Ward All

HEADLINES

To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the 
agreed consultation process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
budgets, alongside the Council's Capital Programme, this report sets out the draft 
revenue budget and Capital Programme for the services within the remit of the Social 
Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee, along with indicative 
projections for the following three years.  Following consideration by Cabinet on 17 
December 2019, these proposals are now under consultation, and the proposals for 
each Group are being discussed at the January cycle of Policy Overview Committees.

Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 13 February 2020, and the report 
will include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the meeting on 
13 February 2020 Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council regarding the 
budget and Council Tax levels for 2020/21, who will meet to agree the budgets and 
Council Tax for 2020/21 on 20 February 2019.

The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to Social Care 
and to the relevant service areas within Residents Services, but within the corporate 
context and the constraints applying as a result of the aggregate financial position of 
the authority.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the report and 
comments as appropriate on the combined budget proposals put forward by the 
Social Care Group and to the relevant service areas within the Residents 
Services Group, within the context of the corporate budgetary position.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee - 15 January 
2020 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1. The Council continues to operate within the constraints of Government's deficit 
reduction programme, which has seen a sweeping reduction in Central 
Government funding since 2010/11, with 2020/21 being the first year with an 
improved funding settlement this decade, albeit with increases in expenditure 
outstripping additional funding.  Alongside the reduction in funding since 2010/11, 
continuing demographic and demand pressures and a return to an inflationary 
environment over the medium term will necessitate delivery of further substantial 
savings.  The draft budget presented to Cabinet in December 2019 quantified the 
financial challenge faced by the Council, and outlined an approach to meeting this 
challenge whilst continuing to 'Put Residents First'.

2. The report to Cabinet on development of the Council’s 2020/21 budget, which is 
presented in the context of a challenging medium term outlook requiring total 
savings of £41,733k over the three years to 2022/23.  Budget proposals for 
2020/21 include a fourteenth successive year for supporting over 65s meet their 
Council Tax liability and includes a number of new investments including a new 
Leisure Centre in West Drayton, a major programme of investment in the 
borough’s highways, a programme of sports club rebuild/refurbishments, a 
libraries refurbishment programme, provision for investment in Youth 
infrastructure and the potential purchase of Uxbridge police station. 

3. In order to protect frontline services and continue to provide services that residents 
value, the 2020/21 budget proposals include a drawdown from General Balances 
of £6,386k alongside a 3.8% increase in the headline rate of Council Tax, 
increasing available funding by £4,422k per annum.  This comprises a core 
Council Tax increase of 1.8% based on 90% of the 2% anticipated increase across 
London, alongside a 2% increase relating to an Adult Social Care Precept to fund 
ongoing pressures within Adult Social Care, which equates to £43.31 per annum 
or £0.83 pence per week for a Band D household.

4. Groups have been developing savings proposals sufficient to meet this externally 
driven budget gap and respond to increases in cost pressures.  In addition to this 
work across directorates, a comprehensive review of the corporate elements of 
the budget has been undertaken since February, capturing funding, inflation and 
capital financing.  During the early summer and again in the autumn, a series of 
challenge sessions were held to affirm the budget position
[...]
his includes a new Leisure centre in West Drayton, a major programme 
of investment in the borough’s highways, a programme of sports club 
rebuild/refurbishments, a libraries refurbishment programme, provision for 
investment in Youth infrastructure and the potential purchase of Uxbridge police 
station. The programme is supported by £120,931k of external funding, £77,883k 
of capital receipts from the disposal of surplus assets and Community 
Infrastructure levy alongside £246,044k of Prudential Borrowing.  Financing costs 
associated with implementation of this programme are the principal driver behind 
the £664k Corporate Items and are forecast to grow to £12,445k by 2024/25.

Page 10



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee - 15 January 
2020 

Page 11



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee - 15 January 
2020 

2019/20 GROUP BUDGET PROPOSALS

10. Budget proposals relating to services within the remit of Social Care, Housing and 
Public Health Policy Overview Committee are presented below, with headline 
operating budgets for the relevant services outlined in Table 3.  In addition to these 
base budgets to support services, more volatile or demand-led areas of activity 
are managed through Development and Risk Contingency - with latest projections 
for 2020/21 expanded upon in the following sections of this report.

Table 3: Group Budgets within Corporate Services, Commerce and 
Communities Policy Overview Committee Remit

 

Residents 
Services Social Care Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000
Operating Budget 2019/20 17,418 117,876 135,294
Inflation 72 2,675 2,747
Corporate Items 0 0 0
Contingency (Service 
Pressures) 0 1,607 1,607

Priority Growth 0 0 0
Savings (including 
Management Action) (378) (2,972) (3,350)

Operating Budget 2020/21 17,112 119,186 136,298

Savings

11. The following paragraphs provide an overview of savings proposals included in 
this draft budget
[...]
inancial assessment at the scoping stage.

However, as the review progresses, Committees should seek to ensure any 
recommendations are feasible, cost-effective or indeed can save the Council money. 

Page 27



Any early findings or recommendations by the Committee which may result in a call 
on Council budgets should be discussed at the earliest opportunity by the Chairman, 
with the relevant Cabinet Member, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and 
Business Services and Leader of the Council to assess viability. 

This is in accordance with the approved Protocol on Overview & Scrutiny and Cabinet 
Relations approved by full Council on 12 September 2019.

Resource requirements (for review)
 
None identified - officer support from Democratic Services.

Equalities impact

This review will seek to strengthen the Council’s efforts ensuring equal access by 
residents to council services.

Page 28



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 15 January 2020

Adult Autism: Statutory Background and Local Arrangements

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Anisha Teji, Chief Executive’s Office 

Papers with report Local Action Plan 2019/2020

Ward All

HEADLINES

This is the first witness session where information regarding Adult Autism: statutory background 
and local arrangements will be presented. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee considers the information it receives from officers. 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1) Background Information

The Autism Act 2009 commits the Government to having a strategy for meeting the needs of 
adults in England with autistic spectrum conditions by ensuring that the local authority and NHS 
services they need are accessible for them. 

Following on from the Autism Act, the government published the first national autism strategy for 
England, ‘Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives’ (2010), which was then updated with ‘Think Autism’ 
(2014). 

The strategy for adults with autism in England sets out a vision that:

"All adults with autism will be able to live their lives within a society that understands and accepts 
them, they can get a diagnosis and access support if they need it, and they can depend on 
mainstream public services to treat them fairly as individuals, helping them make the most of their 
talents."

In Dec 2018, the Government announced plans to introduce an updated national autism strategy 
which will cover people of all ages in England for the first time. Publication of the updated autism 
strategy is anticipated shortly (Jan 2020).

Page 29



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 15 January 2020

2) The Government’s Current Autism Strategy

‘Fulfilling and rewarding lives’ 2010 set out the need for better: 

• Autism awareness training
• Access to a diagnosis 
• Assessments of people with autism
• Service and support 
• Local leadership and planning.

‘Think autism’ 2014 retains these commitments and builds on them, with key aims to:

• Increase awareness and understanding of autism
• Develop clear, consistent pathways for the diagnosis of autism
• Improve access for adults with autism to services and support
• Help adults with autism into work
• Enable local partners to develop relevant services.

3) The 15 Priority Challenges

‘Think autism’ outlines 15 ‘priority challenges’ established through a consultation with autistic 
people, families, carers and professionals.

• I want to be accepted as who I am within my local community. I want people and 
organisations in my community to have opportunities to raise their awareness and 
acceptance of autism.

• I want my views and aspirations to be taken into account when decisions are made in 
my local area. I want to know whether my local area is doing as well as others.

• I want to know how to connect with other people. I want to be able to find local autism 
peer groups, family
[...]
15 Jan 2020 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE - 2019/20 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 
PROGRESS UPDATE

Committee name Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview 
Committee

Officer reporting Gary Collier, Health and Social Care Integration Manager

Papers with 
report

None. 

Ward All

HEADLINES

The reason for this item is to make the Committee aware of progress in the delivery of 
the 2019/20 BCF plan.
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. questions officers and partners about the delivery of the 2019/20 plan. 
2. notes the report. 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Introduction

1. The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a Government initiative introduced in 2014/15 that 
is intended to improve efficiency and effectiveness in the provision of health and 
care through closer integration between health and social care.  The first BCF plan 
was for 2015/16.

2. The 2019/20 Better Care Fund Policy Framework published in April 2019, required 
Hillingdon to develop a Better Care Fund Plan (BCF) for the 2019/20 period.  The 
planning requirements for 2019/20 were published in July 2019.  This is Hillingdon's 
fourth BCF plan and its focus is improving care outcomes for older people, people 
with learning disabilities and/or autism and children and young people.  This 
represents an expansion of scope and ambition on previous iterations of the plan, 
which were directed at Hillingdon's 65 and over population.

3. The 2019/20 plan was approved at the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on the 
24 September and formally submitted on the 27th September.  The plan completed 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Classification: Public 
Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee – 15 Jan 2020 

the CCG's governance processes on 6th September 2019.  The plan submission 
documentation can be accessed via the following link 
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=322&MId=3463&Ver
=4. Notification that the plan’s approv
[...]
Policy Overview Committee
	7 Making the Council more autism friendly
	190115 - Autism Scoping Report
	200115 - Witness session 1
	Appendix 1 Local Action Plan 2019 20

	8 2019/20 Better Care Fund Plan Progress Update
	9 Forward Plan
	190115 - Forward Plan - Jan 2020
	Decision Forward List


	10 Work Programme
	190115 - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

15 January 2020

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Jane Palmer (Chairman), Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman), Judith Cooper, 
Alan Deville, Ian Edwards, Tony Eginton, Janet Gardner, Becky Haggar and 
Paula Rodrigues

LBH Officers Present: 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer), Tony Zaman (Corporate Director – Adults, 
Children and Young People), Dan Kennedy (Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, 
Education, Health & Wellbeing), Iain Watters (Financial Planning Manager) and Kate 
Kelly – Talbot (Assistant Director Adult Social Work), Hazel Ashworth (Head of Service 
– Learning Disability and Mental Health), Gary Collier (The Health and Social Care 
Integration Manager)

Others Present: 

Caroline Morison (Managing Director, Hillingdon CCG)

51.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

52.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Ian Edwards declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 8: Better Care 
Fund Plan Progress Update as he was the Chairman of H4ALL. He remained for the 
discussion of the item. 

53.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 27 November 2019 be 
approved
.

54.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that there were no Part II items and that all business would therefore 
be conducted in public. 



55.    2019/20 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF THE 
SOCIAL CARE, HOUSING AND PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 5)

The Financial Planning Manager introduced the 2020 / 2021 budget proposals for 
services with the remit of the Committee and provided a verbal summary. Members 
heard that the budget was presented in the context of the next three years to 2022/23, 
and during this period a total of £40m savings was required.

The Committee noted that Cabinet would consider the budget proposals on 13 
February 2020 and the report would include comments from Policy Overview 
Committees. Members were informed that Council would meet to agree the 2020 / 21 
budgets and Council tax levels on 20 February 2020.

It was reported that the proposals for 2020/21 included a fourteenth successive year for 
supporting over 65s meeting their Council Tax liability and included a number of new 
investments including a new Leisure Centre in West Drayton, a major programme of 
investment in the Borough’s highways, a programme of sports club 
rebuild/refurbishments, a libraries refurbishment programme, provision for investment 
in Youth infrastructure and the potential purchase of Uxbridge police station. 

It was highlighted that in order to continue to provide front line services, the 2020/21 
budget proposals included a drawdown from General Balances of £6,386k alongside a 
3.8% increase in the headline rate of Council Tax, increasing available funding by 
£4,422k per annum.  This comprised a core Council Tax increase of 1.8% based on 
90% of the 2% anticipated increase across London, alongside a 2% increase relating to 
an Adult Social Care Precept to fund ongoing pressures within Adult Social Care, 
equating to £43.31 per annum or £0.83 pence per week for a Band D household. 
Overall, there had been an increase in spending across Social Care, Public Health and 
Housing and this was due to the greater demand of people needing services and 
inflation. 

It was explained that the care market was closely managed and officers worked closely 
with providers in relation to the viability of businesses. 

Members sought clarification regarding the service transformation savings and it was 
noted that the utilisation of units was analysed and contracts had been rationalised to 
enable the release of Olympic House.  Quality assurance was also key in semi-
independent accommodation. The different systems in relation to SEND work streams 
was explained to the Committee. Although it was the early stages, it was noted that the 
local authority had power to introduce a licensing scheme in areas where there was 
evidence of recurring issues with private rented accommodation.  Further details would 
be provided about housing voids and private rented accommodation. 

The Committee welcomed the budget, particularly the balances without having to cut 
services and applauded the Cabinet for the direction provided. Members were pleased 
to see expansion in the area of housing delivery.  

The concerns regarding the inflation rates and contingencies on social care were 
noted. 

Having considered the budget proposals, the following comments were asked to be 
submitted to Cabinet on the budget proposals:  

The Social Care, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee supported the 



budget proposals and commended officers for producing a well balanced budget 
without cutting services. The Committee welcomed the way officers were delivering 
change and improvements and the innovation demonstrated in the budget was 
recognised. The Committee hoped that the Council would continue to provide the best 
service for residents.   

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the 2020/21 budget proposals for 
services within the remit of the Social Services, Housing and Public Health 
Policy Overview Committee.

56.    CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL MEETING  
(Agenda Item 6)

It was agreed that increasing the Corporate Parenting Panel’s meetings to six times a 
municipal year would be beneficial in managing the Panel’s workload. 

It was discussed whether Members substitutes would be appropriate for the Corporate 
Parenting Panel as absence was unavoidable. It was noted that consistency of 
Membership was important for the young people of the Panel. It was considered that 
substitutes ought to be included to enable full attendance at meetings and attendance 
would be monitored on a regular basis. Details of the substitutes would be determined 
in due course. 

The feedback from the Corporate Parenting Panel meeting on 17 December 2019 was 
noted.

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee:

1. Agreed to replace Councillor O’Brien with Councillor Makwana as a 
Member of the Corporate Parenting Panel with immediate effect;

2. Agreed that Councillor Denys be appointed as Chairman of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel and;

3. Agreed that Councillor Makwana be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.

4. Agreed to amend the Terms of Reference of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
to meeting six times a municipal year and in private. 

5. Agreed the principal of having substitutes on the Corporate Parenting 
Panel and details would be determined in due course. 

57.    MAKING THE COUNCIL MORE AUTISM FRIENDLY  (Agenda Item 7)

The Assistant Director – Adult Social Work and Head of Service – Learning Disability 
and Mental Health were in attendance to present the first witness session on Adult 
Autism: statutory background and local arrangements.

It was reported that the Autism Act 2019 committed the Government to having a 
strategy for meeting the needs of adults in England with autistic spectrum conditions. 
Following on from the Autism Act, the government published the first national autism 
strategy for England, ‘Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives’ (2010), which was then updated 
with ‘Think Autism’ (2014). 

It was noted that the strategy for adults with autism in England set out a vision that:



"All adults with autism will be able to live their lives within a society that understands 
and accepts them, they can get a diagnosis and access support if they need it, and 
they can depend on mainstream public services to treat them fairly as individuals, 
helping them make the most of their talents."

In December 2018, the Government announced plans to introduce an updated national 
autism strategy which covered people of all ages in England for the first time. 
Publication of the updated autism strategy was anticipated shortly in January 2020. 

It was noted that there were 15 challenges identified in the Think Autism 2014 strategy 
and this was communicated to local authorities and statutory bodies. The Committee 
was provided with a local action plan 19/20 demonstrating the different initiatives that 
had been undertaken by the Council. 

The Autism Partnership Board had been established to improve outcomes for people 
with autism and their families. It was confirmed that the Board met quarterly and in 
order to ensure meaningful engagement there would be a wider range of people 
attending the Board. The minutes would be reported to the different organisations 
involved.

Members found the report useful and noted the positive work undertaken by the 
Council particularly in respect of housing. The scoping report established a great 
framework and formed a good basis for the review. 

It was emphasised that communication was key and it was important to let residents 
know about the different services available for both adults with autism and children with 
autism. Members commented that it would be useful to view the local housing strategy 
and its reference to autism. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee considered the information received from 
officers. 

58.    2019/20 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE  (Agenda Item 8)

The Health and Social Care Integration Manager and the Managing Director from the 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group introduced the report on the Better Care Fund 
Plan (BCF) and provided an oral summary of the key highlights.

It was explained that the BCF was a government initiative introduced in 2014/15 that 
was intended to improve efficiency and effectiveness in the provision of health and care 
to deliver better outcomes for residents. The 2019/20 plan was Hillingdon’s fourth and 
focussed on improving care outcomes for older people, people with learning disabilities 
and/or autism and children and young people. Previous plans had focussed on older 
people.

It was noted that some of the national and local metrics had not been met. A key 
success in the reduction in the number of delayed transfers of care and the fact that 
Hillingdon had the third lowest social care related delays in London was highlighted. 
The Committee was advised that the total projected number of delays for the year was 
expected to be significantly below the ceiling set for Hillingdon by NHSE.

The Committee was advised that stronger links had been established between Housing 
teams and both the Hospital and CNWL to avoid housing-related delays.  A query was 
raised about the delays shown in the report attributed to housing that concerned people 
whose needs did not fall within the Care Act. The people who fell into this category 



included asylum seekers, people from abroad, single homeless people or those with no 
fixed abode who did not have eligible social care needs.

It was explained that meeting some metrics, including emergency admissions, were 
challenging for a variety of reasons and the Committee felt that it would be helpful if 
future reports clarified the extent to which local performance was attributable to 
national and/or local issues. It was noted that some targets may be unrealistic given 
the demographics of the Borough and this would be taken into consideration when 
setting targets for 2020/21. 

The Committee enquired about the initiatives in place to support older people who had 
fallen or who were at risk of falls and officers agreed to provide a summary to 
Democratic Services.

The Committee was informed that continuing data integrity issues meant that it was not 
yet possible to provide an update on the number of emergency admissions from care 
homes for the April to September 2019 period.  However, it was highlighted that 
advances in the information available about the reasons for admission from care 
homes to Hillingdon Hospital meant that it was possible for partners to target 
appropriate support to individual care homes.  This proactive approach was having a 
positive impact.

A query was raised by the Committee about two third sector engagement events held 
in June 2019.  These events were held in Uxbridge and Hayes Muslim Centre and 
attended by 63 locally based third sector organisations that have all subsequently had 
individual meetings with representatives of H4All. They had all signed up to the H4All 
Health and Care Network, which would help to improve information about what support 
was available locally for residents. It was noted that in the area of domestic abuse, the 
creation of a resources guide directory had increased awareness of the different types 
of services available to residents and relevant bodies. 

Officers were thanked for the helpful and good report. Although national and local 
metrics had not been, the Committee considered that there was clear progress that had 
been made. 

RESOLVED: That the delivery of the 2019/20 plan be noted. 
 

59.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: That the forward plan be noted. 

60.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10)

It was confirmed that the Children’s Safeguarding Board and Adults Safeguarding 
Board Reports would be provided to the Committee as an annual report. The Boards 
were still undergoing a transition period and reports would be prepared for Committee 
similar to previous reports. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.40 pm.



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


